

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

Case No. SC91951

---

**FIRST BANK,**

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

**FISCHER & FRICHTEL, INC.,**

Defendant/Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County  
Case No. 08SL-CC04789  
Honorable John F. Kintz

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF**

---

**BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L.C.**

Robert D. Blitz, #24387

R. Thomas Avery, #45340

Jason K. Turk, #58606

120 South Central Avenue, Suite 1650

St. Louis, MO 63105-1742

Telephone No.: (314) 863-1500

Facsimile No.: (314) 863-1877

[rblitz@blitzbardgett.com](mailto:rblitz@blitzbardgett.com)

[rtavery@blitzbardgett.com](mailto:rtavery@blitzbardgett.com)

[jturk@blitzbardgett.com](mailto:jturk@blitzbardgett.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>POINT I</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>POINT II</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>POINT III</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>POINT IV</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 84.06(C)</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### I. Missouri Cases

<b>Citation</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Adbar, L.C. v. New Beginnings C-Star</i> , 103 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	27
<i>Am. Laminates, Inc. v. J.S. Latta, Co.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 12 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	27
<i>Boyle v. Vista Eyewear</i> , 700 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)	21-22
<i>Centerre Bank of Kan. City, N.A. v. Distrib., Inc.</i> , 705 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)	24
<i>City of St. Joseph v. Lake Contrary Sewer Dist.</i> , 251 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	24
<i>Drannek Realty Co. v. Nathan Frank, Inc.</i> , 139 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. 1940)	5
<i>First Bank v. Fischer &amp; Frichtel</i> , 2011 WL 3558118, at *4 (Mo. App. E.D. Aug. 9, 2011)	3, 10
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Institute, P.C.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2010)	21
<i>Glaize Creek Sewer Dist. of Jefferson County v. Gorham</i> , 335 S.W.3d 590, 594 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)	15
<i>Hewitt v. Price</i> , 102 S.W. 647 (Mo. 1907); <i>Reed v. Inness</i> , 102 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. App. 1937)	5
<i>Howard v. Nicholson</i> , 556 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. App. 1977)	27-30

<i>In re Estate of Creech</i> , 120 S.W.3d 271 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	15
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 658 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)	4
<i>Kassebaum v. Kassebaum</i> , 42 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	27
<i>Kennedy v. Dixon</i> , 439 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. banc 1969)	11-12
<i>Lake Cable, Inc. v. Trittler</i> , 914 S.W.2d 431, 436 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	5
<i>Reed v. Inness</i> , 102 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. App. 1937)	5
<i>Regional Investment Co. v. Willis</i> , 572 S.W.2d 191 (Mo. App. 1978)	24-25
<i>Robbins v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 27 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	5
<i>Shop 'N Save Warehouse Foods, Inc. v. Soofer</i> , 918 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	27
<i>Smith v. Kovac</i> , 927 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	26, 29
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. 2004)	8

## II. Secondary Source

Citation	Page
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROP.: MORTGAGES § 8.4 (2010)	12-13, 20

### III. Non-Missouri Cases

Citation	Page
<i>Cordry v. Vanderbilt Mortg. &amp; Fin., Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 923 (W.D.Mo. 2005)	24
<i>Lost Mountain Dev. Co. v. King</i> , 2006 WL 3740791 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2006)	12, 20
